ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. <u>251</u>. (By Mr Reynold, of Minerel) Passed March 14, 1931

In Effect	 _Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 351)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to provide funds for the relief of persons who, by act of Providence or otherwise, are in needy or necessitous circumstances, by authorizing municipalities to transfer money from other funds to the general fund for the fiscal years beginning July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty and July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and to make contracts, incur indebtedness and issue orders therefor payable out of the general fund for the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, prior to the beginning of such fiscal year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That for the relief of persons who, by act of 2 Providence or otherwise, are in needy or necessitous circum-3 stances, the council or other governing body of any muni-4 cipality, in addition to authority already provided by statute, 5 is hereby authorized and empowered: (1) To transfer, during 6 the fiscal year beginning the first day of July, nineteen hundred

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

000

hairman House Committee.

7.7. Passage. the House of Takes effect..... Originated in the-



Chairman Senate Committee

Jhairman House Commutee

7 and thirty, from any fund under its control, except funds de-8 rived from levies authorized by a vote of the people, to the gen-9 eral fund, a sum not exceeding ten cents on each one hundred 10 dollars of the nineteen hundred and thirty assessed valuation of 11 all property of the municipality; (2) To transfer, from any fund 12 under its control, except funds derived from levies authorized 13 by vote of the people, to the general fund, a sum not exceeding 14 ten cents on each one hundred dollars of the assessed valuation 15 of all property of the municipality, during the fiscal year begin-16 ning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-17 one; (3) To, at any time during the fiscal year ending the thir-18 tieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, 19 enter into contract, incur indebtedness and issue orders for the 20 relief of the needy, payable in an amount not to exceed five cents 21 on each one hundred dollars of the nineteen hundred and thirty 22 assessed valuation of the property of the municipality out of the 23 general fund for the fiscal year beginning the first day of July, 24 one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one: Provided, however, 25 That the orders to be issued, indebtedness incurred and con-26 tracts entered into as provided in subsection three hereof, shall 27 be administered, distributed and controlled only under the di-

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

2

[Enrolled H. B. No. 351

28 rection of the American Red Cross in municipalities where Committee 29 chapters of such organization exist. Senate the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. In. House Committee Clerk of the Senate. The within is ...1931. day of ... this. 427 e, Governor. Filed in the office of the Samuery of State of West Virginia MAR 20 1031 GEORGE W. SHADE Secretary of State,

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED